

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/17/2019 3:23 PM

NO. 36482-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ROBERT RAY ABBETT, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 233
Yakima, WA 98901-2621
(509) 574-1218

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Issue Presented For Review.....1

II. Statement of the Case.....1

III. Argument.....3

 A. The State was not required to provide notice of the
 RCW 69.50.408(1) doubling provision in the information
 as the statute’s applicability is based solely on the existence
 of a prior conviction.....3

IV. Conclusion.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Cruz</i> , 157 Wn.2d 83, 134 P.3d 1166 (2006)	4, 6
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Cyr</i> , No. 50912-1-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1255 (May 14, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 142 Wn. App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 193 Wn.2d 70, 434 P.3d 1016 (2019).....	4
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 147 Wn. App. 309, 195 P.3d 967 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 133 Wn. App. 714, 136 P.3d 792 (2006).....	4

Statutes

RCW 69.50.408	4
RCW 9.94A.537.....	6

Court Rules

CrR 2.1	4
---------------	---

Federal Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	5
